Post & Telecom



Post Office

Royal Mail Group plc

ROYAL MAIL GROUP PLC SCHEME IL5/2004

[This Note is not part of the Scheme]

Note: The Scheme which follows this Note is made under section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000 and amends the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Letter Post Scheme 2001. The Scheme, which comes into force on 28 October 2004, provides notification of a change to the compensation level for Special Delivery letters.

ROYAL MAIL GROUP PLC INLAND LETTER POST (AMENDMENT NO 13) SCHEME 2004

Made	22 October 2004
Coming into operation	28 October 2004

Royal Mail Group plc^(a) by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000(b) and of all other powers enabling it in this behalf, hereby makes the following Scheme:

Commencement, citation and interpretation

- 1. This Scheme shall come into operation on 28 October 2004 and may be cited as the Royal Mail Group plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 13) Scheme 2004.
- 2. This Scheme shall be read as one with the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Letter Post Scheme 2001^(c) (hereinafter called "the Scheme"), as amended by the Consignia plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 1) Scheme 2001(d), the Consignia plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 2) Scheme 2001(e), the Consignia plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 2) Scheme 2001(e), the Consignia plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 2) Scheme 2001⁽⁶⁾, the Consignia pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 3) Scheme 2001⁽⁶⁾, the Consignia pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 4) Scheme 2002⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 5) Scheme 2002⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽⁶⁾, the Royal Mail Group pic Inland Letter Post (Amend Mail Group plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 7) Scheme 2003(i), plc Inland Letter Post Scheme (Amendment No 11) Scheme 2004⁽ⁿ⁾, and the Royal Mail Group plc Inland Letter Post (Amendment No 12) Scheme 2004.(o)
- 3. A reference in this Scheme to the Successor Postal Services Company shall be read as a reference to Royal Mail Group plc.

Schedule 1, Paragraph 20

4. Paragraph 20 of Schedule 1 shall be deleted and the following substituted:

SPECIAL DELIVERY

Weight of letter	Fee for maximum compensation up to £500	Fee for maximum compensation up to £1,000	Fee for maximum compensation up to £2,500
1-100g	£3.75	£4.20	£5.10
Over 100g-500g	£4.05	£4.50	£5.40
Over 500g-1kg	£5.20	£5.65	£6.55
Over 1kg-2kg	£6.55	£7.00	£7.90
Over 2kg-10kg	£18.50	£18.95	£19.85

Signed by John Rowley, for and on behalf of Royal Mail Group plc.

- (a) Royal Mail Group plc (a Company registered in England and Wales under number 4138203) is a universal service provider as defined in section 4(3)(a) of the Postal Services Act 2000. Royal Mail Group plc is the successor postal services company referred to in article 37(1) of the Postal Service Act 2000. (Commencement No 4 and Transitional and Savings Provisions) Order 2001 (2001/1148 (C 37)). It changed its name from Consignia plc on 4 November 2002. ^(b) 2000 c 26.
- (c) The Post Office Inland Letter Scheme 2000 was amended, renamed the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Letter Post Scheme 2001 and treated as made under section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000 by the article 37(1) of the Postal Services Act 2000 (Commencement No 4

- and Transitional and Savings Provisions) Order 2001 (2001/1148)
- (C 37)). (d) The London Gazette 29 June 2001, Issue No 56259.
- (e) The London Gazette 6 July 2001, Issue No 56266.
- (f) The London Gazette 23 November 2001, Issue No 56397. (g) The London Gazette 28 June 2002, Issue No 56618.
- (h) The London Gazette 17 January 2003, Issue No 56822. (i) The London Gazette 2 May 2003, Issue No 56924.
- (i) The London Gazette 21 November 2003, Issue No 57120.
- (k) The London Gazette 24 December 2003, Issue No 57151.
 (l) The London Gazette 26 March 2004, Issue No 57244.
 (m) The London Gazette 16 April 2004, Issue No 57262.
- (n) The London Gazette 24 September 2004, Issue No 57419.
- (o) The London Gazette 8 October 2004, Issue No 57432.

22 October 2004. (133)

Other Notices



THE REPRESENTATIVE BODY OF THE CHURCH IN WALES THE PLACES OF WORSHIP SITES ACT 1873

THE REVERTER OF SITES ACT 1987

THE FORMER ST MARK'S CHURCH, BRITHDIR, **DOLGELLAU, GWYNEDD**

WHEREAS

- 1. By a Deed of Grant dated 10 December 1897, and made between Louisa Janette Anne Tooth and Richard Edward Lloyd Richards a parcel of land situate and forming part of a farm known as Ty-Glas Farm in the parish of Dolgelly in the then county of Merioneth (now the county of Gwynedd), and now being the site of the former St Mark's Church, Brithdir was granted to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England under the authority of the Places of Worship Sites Act 1873.
- The said former church ceased on 22 August 2003, to be used as a place of worship.
- 3. The said former church has ceased for a year to be used for the purpose of a worship and under the combined effect of section 1 of the Places of Worship Sites Act 1873, and section 1 of the Reverter of Sites Act 1987, the said land has reverted and become vested in The Representative Body of the Church in Wales on trust to sell the same.

NOW TAKE NOTICE

- 1. The Representative Body of the Church in Wales intends to make an application to the Charity Commissioners for the establishment of a scheme which extinguishes the rights of beneficiaries under the trust and which requires The Representative Body of the Church in Wales to hold the said property on trust for such charitable purposes as may be specified in the Order.
- 2. Every beneficiary who wishes to oppose the extinguishment of his or her rights should notify his or her claim in writing to The Representative Body of the Church in Wales of 39 Cathedral Road in the city of Cardiff CF11 9XF, not later than 22 January 2005.

CTW Anderson, the Representative Body of the Church in Wales Legal Department, 39 Cathedral Road, Cardiff CF11 9XF.

BARRY MATTHEWS FILM COMPANY LIMITED

(Company No 3350951)

I, Mark Reynolds, 4 Dancastle Court, 14 Arcadia Avenue, London N3 2HS, give notice that on 14 September 2004, I was appointed Liquidator of Barry Matthews Film Company Limited by the Creditors.

M Reynolds, Liquidator

15 September 2004.

(905)